

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 2751 OF 2025



Between:

Chennuri Satyanarayana, adopted s/o Veeraiah, Hindu, aged 54 years R/o
Piduguralla, Piduguralla JCJC, Guntur District.

...Petitioner-Judgment-debtor

(Petitioner in CRP 2751 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

Patchipulusu Ramanadham, S/o Papaiah, Hindu, aged 47 years, R/o
Piduguralla, Piduguralla JCJC, Guntur District.

...Respondent-Decree-holder

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI G.SRI HARSHA

Counsel for the Respondent : ---

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the civil revision petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in E.P.No.30 of 2010 in O.S No.56 of 2006, on the file of the Court of the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Gurazala, Guntur District, pending disposal of CRP No.2751 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

“Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the material available on record.

There shall be an interim stay of all further proceedings in E.P.No.30 of 2010 in O.S.No.56 of 2006 on the file of the Civil Judge Senior Division, Gurazala, Guntur District, on condition of depositing 50% of the EP amount within a period of three (03) weeks from today in the execution Court.

It is made it clear that, if the order is not complied with within the time prescribed, the stay granted herein shall automatically stands vacated.”

//TRUE COPY//

For

**SD/- N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Civil Judge (Senior Division), Gurazala, Guntur District
2. Patchipulusu Ramanadham, S/o Papaiah, R/o Piduguralla, Piduguralla JCJC, Guntur District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to Sri. G.Sri Harsha, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

MM

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:17/10/2025

POST ON 14.11.2025

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2025

IN

CRP.No.2751 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

